Susan Johnson
CSR

Exhibit 3
BEFORE THE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF OKLAHOMA P 7720007

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.,
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY OKLAHOMA
GAS, FOR APPROVAL OF ITS PERFORMANCE
BASED RATE CHANGE PLAN CALCULATIONS
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2016

CAUSE NO. PUD 201700078
ORDERNO. 669205

FINAL ORDER

HEARINGS: Hearing on the Merits: June 29, 2017
2101 North Lincoln Boulevard, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
Before Ben Jackson, Administrative Law Judge

Hearing on Exceptions: October 3, 2017, in Courtroom 301
2101 North Lincoln Boulevard, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105
Before the Commission En Banc

APPEARANCES:  Curtis M. Long, Attorney representing CenterPoint Energy Resources
Corp., d/b/a CenterPoint Energy Oklahoma Gas
Patrick Ahern, Assistant General Counsel, representing the Public Utility
Division, Oklahoma Corporation Commission;
Dara M. Derryberry, Deputy Attorney General and Jared B. Haines,
Assistant Attorney General, representing the Office of Attorney
General, State of Oklahoma

BY THE COMMISSION:

The Oklahoma Corporation Commission being regularly in session and the undersigned
Commissioners being present and participating, there comes on for consideration, and action the
above-captioned and numbered Application.

L PROCEDURAL HISTORY

After the close of the record in the evidentiary hearing on the merits held on June 29,
2017, the Commission's Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ") filed a Report of the Administrative
Law Judge ("ALJ Report”) on August 4, 2017, and appended hereto as Attachment 1, The ALJ
Report sets out the procedural history of the Cause through the hearing on the merits.

On August 18, 2017, the Attorney General timely filed Exceptions and a Motion for Oral
Argument. Both matters were noticed for hearing October 3, 2017.



Cause No. PUD 201700078 Page 2 of 4
Final Order

On August 18, 2017, CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp. d/b/a CenterPoint Energy
Oklahoma Gas ("CenterPoint Oklahoma") filed its Request for Corrections to Report of the
Administrative Law Judge, setting out corrections to scrivener's errors CenterPoint Oklahoma
identified in the ALJ Report. No party objected to these corrections.

On August 25, 2017, the Public Utlity Division filed its Response to the Attorney
General's Exceptions to the Report of the Administrative Law Judge in opposition to the
Exceptions, urging the Commission to accept the recommendations of the ALJ Report.

On August 30, 2017, without objection, CenterPoint Oklahoma filed its response to the
Attorney General's Exceptions to Report of the Administrative Law Judge. CenterPoint
Oklahoma also opposed the Exceptions and urged the Commission to adopt the ALJ Report,
subject to the corrections set out by its Request for Corrections previously filed.

On October 3, 2017, the Exceptions and the Motion for Oral Argument came on for

consideration as specified in the notice. The Commission granted the Motion for Oral Argument
and considered the arguments of counsel.

I1. SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE

The Summary of Evidence is set forth in the ALJ Report as Appendix "A."
HI.  FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based upon a review of the entire record in this Cause, including a thorough review of
the evidence, Exceptions, responses to the Exceptions, and the arguments of counsel, the
Commission finds and concludes as follows:

The Commission should and hereby does adopt and incorporate herein by reference the
ALJ Report, as modified and corrected below:

a. The ALJ Report is hereby corrected as set out in the Request of CenterPoint
Oklahoma filed August 18, 2017, to wit:

Page 4 of 36

Table D
* Residential Adjustment should be $0.0069 (Ccf) instead
of $0.069 (Ccf)
¢ CS-NGV should be (MMBtu) instead of ) MMBtu) --
backwards parenthesis.

Table E
e (S-1 Total Recoverable EE rate should be $0.0486
(Ccf) instead of $0.00486 (Ccf)
o (8-NGV Total Recoverable EE rate should be $0.2470
(MMBtu) instead of $0.02470 (MMBtu)



Cause No. PUD 201700078 Page 3 of 4
Final Order

Page 5 of 36

Table F
e (S-1 increase should be $3.3684 per MMBtu instead of
$3.4442 per MMBtu

¢ Number of customers in the middle of the page should
be 98,784 instead of 100,204,

Page 19 of 36

Table H
o (S5-1 and CS-NGV Ist Block increase should be
$0.3555 (Cef) and $3.3684 (MMBtu)
Table 1
¢ Residential EE adjustment should be $0.0069 (Ccf)
instead of $0.069 (Ccf)

Table I
o (G5-1 Total Recoverable EE rate should be $0.0486
(Ccf) instead of $0.00486
s (5-NGV Total Recoverable EE rate should be $0.2470
(MMBtu) instead of $0.02470 (MMBtu)

Table K
e C85-1 rate per MMBtu should be $3.3684 instead of
$3.4442

b. The Commission further finds that CenterPoint Oklahoma's PBRC Plan process is
governed by the tariff approved by this Commission, and not by 17 OKLA. STAT.
§152(B)(4) relating to interim rates. The 180-day period specified by the statute does not
apply in this Cause. The Commission therefore rejects the discussion on page 6 of the
ALJ report under the heading "180 Day Deadline."

c: The Commission declines to adopt the second full sentence on page 20 of the ALJ
Report. Further, the Commission reaches its decision in this Cause fully aware of the
periodic general rate case filings required for Oklahoma Natural Gas Company as
stipulated in Cause No. PUD 201500213 and approved by the Commission in Order No.
648326. The stipulated result in that Cause does not bind the Commission in resolving
this Cause and the Commission reaches its decision herein by relying on the record as
applicable to CenterPoint Oklahoma.



Cause No. PUD 201700078 Page 4 of 4
Final Order

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE THE ORDER OF THE OKLAHOMA CORPORATION
COMMISSION that the ALJ Report, as modified and corrected above, is adopted as the Order of
the Commission.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that CenterPoint Oklahoma submit to the director of the
Public Utility Division a tariff consistent with the findings and conclusions herein. Upen
approval of the tariff by the director of the Public Utility Division, the tariff shall become
effective immediately, and the authorized rates and charges therein may be implemented
beginning with the first regular billing cycle thereafier.

CORPORATION COMMISSION OF OKLAHOMA

URPHY, Chairm:

1. TgD ['Whﬂiman
Fol dothny

BOB ANTHONY, Commissloner

DONE AND PERFORMED by the ComnaEsiDncrs participating in the making of this
order as shown by their signatures above this day of October 2017,

Seal

+LL, Commission Secretary




ATTACHMENT 1

BEFORE THE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF OKLAHOMA

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.,
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY OKLAHOMA
GAS, FOR APPROVAL OF ITS PERFORMANCE
BASED RATE CHANGE PLAN CALCULATIONS
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2016

CAUSE NO. PUD 201700078

e e e e

REPORT OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Hearing Date and Appearances of Counsel ... s erie s s sessasaes e
Ty by 1 R o S e O A T Sy AR T S e S e
JUriSAICtion AN NOLICE ..........ocorieierierrenrieeressenesssses s srsseamsssssase s sasessssmssesnes panssss shrssemsrsssssaanerenses
L L LT ———
Y DO EMEEIEIR o csmatins o 6o o s S S o i R S Gl
Service Territory and Communitics Served. . i i iemiciiioim isssnsisiarsismionsiisos s ine
st g L T R e AT e o e AL e Pl U e e
Roateehakcing MEthot. ..o nmmsmsmmranys T S S S —
o B T T T e e e e S e
Lomali S imdd e . o i i e e A s A e R a2 S
IO BBOMER - i ke S e A e R e A b e
b0 e T G TEg SR L e ek e e IO O ) PR I 15 s ARSI S ol ST e
Public Comment................ R TR T e B i T S o B R B Tt
OPETION DETIE PRIG s oiimnnnsirasins ooinrsiissmeisrissiviums s irsdas s Kb o ss s Sy AR F R
Revenue Requirement............... s e s e
Civic Dues, Advertising and Cuslnmer Dep-::usns ......................................................................... 14
R O T O s i o i v RS o S A S i i 14
T N U I TR N SRR IR E - NP N 17
CORt ERIMATIE PYOREIE. .. consioimasssos sk i s ehas sbam pimaitosop o s oo S A S S i 18
ENETEY T IR RIETROO: oo i smsiiasniiomt s R i s SR A RIS S e IS AR S 18
Reverdie Distabulion oo nimanan sl it s i i e riiivadien s s 19
Giepera) Rate Cans Propesal. .o s sl 20
R Y o o e T B ey e g v S T ot sy B ST L e pi M o 23

APPEMIIEN B v oot irss b it o oo s B e s e oma b e e e 24

FILED

AUG 04 2017

COURT CLERK'S OFFICE - OKC
CORPORATION COMMISSION
OF OKLAHOMA



Cause No. PUD 201700078 - Report of the Administrative Law Judge Page 2 of 36

Hearing Date and Appearances of Counsel

On June 29, 2017, Administrative Law Judge Ben Jackson (“"ALJ") conducted a full
evidentiary hearing on the Application. The hearing occurred in the Oklahoma Corporation
Commission’s (“Commission™) Courtroom B. Jim Thorpe Building, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma.
At the hearing, the following attomeys appeared: Curtis M. Long for CenterPoint Energy
Resources Corp.. d’b/a CenterPoint Energy Oklahoma Gas ("CenterPoint™ or “Company™);
Deputy Attorney General Dara M. Derryberry and Assistant Attorney General Jared B, Haines
for Oklahoma Attorney General Mike Hunter (“AG™); and Assistant General Counsel Patrick M.
Ahemn for the Commission’s Public Utility Division ("PUD™). Being fully advised of the
premises, the ALJ finds:

Summary

The CenterPoint Application asks for the annual rate review of gas distribution services
set by CenterPoint’s Rider Schedule No. 5. entitled Performance Based Rate Change Plan
(“PBRC™). The current proceeding involves a 2016 calendar year Test Year and considers
PBRC calculations, resulting base rate increases, approval of CenterPoint’s Energy Efficiency
(“EE™) rate adjustment, and adoption of new depreciation rates. In 2004, the Commission
conducted the last general rate case and set up PUD’s pilot program for the PBRC, which shified
regulation from the traditional cost of service/rate of return methed to price cap regulation with
financial incentives to control costs. Since 2010, when the PBRC became permanent, the annual
review orders resulted from either settlements or ALJ report with limited protests. The current
proceeding centers on two issues; namely incentive compensation and whether the Commission
should require a general rate case next year or possibly the following year. Although
CenterPoint and PUD propose one hundred percent recovery of shori-term and long-term
incentive compensation, the AG contends that CenterPoint should receive only one-half of short-
term incentive compensation (“STI”) and no long-term incentive compensation (“LTI").
Adjusted for payroll taxes. the STI disallowance amounts to $443,884, and LTI is $196.363, for
a total disallowance of $640,247. In suppont of the disallowance, the AG relies on a legal
argument that he presented unsuccessfully in several prior annual reviews. In essence, the AG
contends that incentive compensation has increased rates, does not reduce costs and fails to
match Company performance. Based on the Commission’s reasoning in prior performance
based rate orders, the ALJ rejected the AG’s argument on incentive compensation, because the

Company met the PBRC goals for cost control, safety. reliability and customer service.



Cunse No. PUD 201700078 — Report of ihe Adminisiraiive Law Judge Page 3 of 36

Next, the AG asks for a general rate case 1o commence during either calendar year 2018
or 2019. The PBRC does not provide for periodic general rate cases. In support of his proposal
for a general rate case, the AG relies on the testimony of his accounting witness Edwin C. Farrar,
CPA. who contends that the parties need a general rate case to pget an accurate, comprehensive
review of costs and the opportunity to understand why the Commission needs to abandon profit
based incentives, which Mr. Farrar claims work against the ratepayers.

The ALJ finds that the AG emphasizes advantages of traditional regulation but fails to
address its disadvantages discussed in Navarro, The Simple Analvtics of Performance-based
Ratemaking: 4 Guide for the PBR Regulater. 13 Yale Journal of Regulation 105, 108 (1996).
According to Navarro, the premise for PBR is that under traditional, cost-plus, rate base
regulation, utility managers not only fail to minimize costs but are encouraged to conceal the
firm’s true minimum cost curve. This is because rate base regulation creates perverse incentives
which encourage managers to inflate the firm's operation and maintenance expenses, “gold
plate” or over-invest in capital, avoid optimal risk—taking, and otherwise operate inefficiently.

The ALJ also finds that here a general rate case would be an unnecessary expense. The
Commission has refined the PBR formula and process over twelve years. PUD conducts a full
audit annually, and PUD performs a true-up annually. If the Company over-eams during any
calendar year, the Commission cuts back eamnings at the next annual review. The Commission
set up the annual PBR review so that any party or intervener could raise any issue at any annual
review. If the AG has any issue in addition 1o incentive compensation, he could have raised it
during the current Application, or the AG can raise it in the next annual review. The AG asks
the Commission to require the ratepayers to fund $1.6 million dollars for a general rate case,
when the AG has not used the current procedure, which costs $176,000,

In any event. Table A below shows the positions of the parties on major issues. Tables

B-E below show the proposed rate increases by customer class.



Cause No. PUD 201700078 - Report of the Administrative Law Judge Page 4 of 36
Table A
Final Position of Parties
| Parties CenterPoint PUD Attorney Attormey CenterPoint | PUD
Cieneral General Al E/E EE
Rate Base | $54,060,576 | $54,060,576 | $54.060.576 354,060,576 See Tables | See
D&E Tables
D&E
| Rate of B.56% B 56% B.56% 8.56%
Retumn
Operating | $4,627,585 $4.627. 585 | 34,627 585 $4.627.585
Income
Required
| Actual $3.312.206* | $3312205 | §3,B9B622** | §3,952452%*+
Operating
Income
Return ($1,315,379) | ($1.315,380) | ($728.,963) ($675,133)
Deficiency
Income 1.6367 1.6367 1.6367 1.6367
Tax True
Up - -
Calculated | ($2.152,881)* | ($2.152.881) | ($1.193.094)°* | ($1,104,990)***
Rate Base
i Deficiency |

* CenterPoint accepted three PUD adjustments removing a total of $53,830 in expenses.

** AG removed $640,247 total in expenses for short-term, long-term incentives and payroll.
*** If AG also accepts PUD adjustments in addition to AG recommendations.

Revenue Distribution by Customer Class

Table B

Residential (RS-1)
Commercial (GS-1)

Commercial (CS-1 & CS5-NGV)
Large Commercial (LCS1)

TOTAL

Table D

Energy Efficiency Base Rate Adjustment

Residential (RS-1)
Commercial(GS-1)
Commercial{C5-1)
Commercial (CS-NGV)
Large Commercial (LCS-1) $0.0021(Mmbtu)

$1,507,017
$ 301,403

$ 279875

$ 64586
$2,152,881

$0.069 (Ccl)
$0.0311{Cct)
$0.0001(Ccf)
$0.0010)Mmbtu)

Table C

Increase To Base Rates

Customer Charge 1% black
$0.0828 (Ccf)
$0.0354(Ccf)

$3.442 (Mmbtu)

$0.0071(Mmbtu)

$0.7100
$1.34
$9.69

$117.00

Table E

Total Recoverable E/E rate

$1,942.876 $0.0402 (Ccf)
$ 493,753 $0.00486 (Cef)
§ 571,088 $0.0261 (Ccf)
$0.02470(Mmbtu)
$75.775 $0.0659 (Mmbtu)
TOTAL $3,083,492




Cause No. PUD 201700078 - Report of the Administrative Law Judge Page J of 36

Table F shows the increase in base rates by customer class.

Table F
Increases in Base Rates by Customer Class

Increase in Charges

Customer 1* block Mmbtu
Charge CeF

Residential | $0.7100 | $0.0828

GS-1 $1.34 | $0.0354 |
CS-1 $9.69 | $0.3555 | $3.4442
LCS-1 $117.00 $0.0071

Jurisdiction and Notice

The CenterPoint Application is the annual review of local distribution rates under
CenterPoint’s PBRC seen in Appendix B to this report. CenterPoint is an electric and natural gas
utility, operating an electric transmission and distribution system in the Housion metropolitan
area as well as natural gas distribution systems in Arkansas, Louisianan, Minnesota, Mississippi,
Oklahoma and Texas. CenterPoint's Application involves rates for gas distribution in
Oklahoma, where CenterPoint is the second largest gas utility serving approximately 100,204
end-use customers across northern, southwest and southeast Oklahoma. In the conduct of its
business, CenterPoint owns, operates or manages plant and equipment for public use, to furnish
natural gas to the public. As such, CenterPoint is a public utility as defined by 17 O.8. 2011
§151. CenterPoint’s Application arises under Ok. Const. Art. IX, §§18,19 and 17 O.5. §§151 &
152, since it involves review and adjustment of rates for a public utility. In that regard, the
Commission has jurisdiction of the subject matter and persons. Notice was given as required by
law and Order No. 662564 (issued April 6, 2017), which set notice requirements for this Cause.
After a full evidentiary hearing, the Commission has jurisdiction to issue a final order in this
Cause.

Rate Increase Request

In its pleadings, CenterPoint proposed a rate increase of $2,201,633, which represents a
six percent increase in base revenues, resulting in a bill increase of $1.46 per month for an
average residential customer, During the current proceeding, CenterPoint agreed 1o PUD’s

adjustments which lowered the rate increase request to $2,152,881. The AG is the only party



Cause No, PUD 201700078 - Report of the Administrarive Law Judge Page 6 of 36

currently protesting the CenterPoint Application and the AG seeks to limit the rate increase to
$1.512,634. based on the AG’s proposed disallowance of $640,247 in incentive compensation,
180 Day Deadline
Under 17 0.S. 2011 §152 B.4., CenterPoint may implement interim rates 180 days after
filing of the Application. CenterPoint filed its Application (Exhibit No. 1) on March 15, 2017.
The ALJ finds that the 180 day period ends on September 15, 2017.
Service Territory and Communities Served

Figure I below is a map of CenterPoint’s service territory in Oklahoma, including a list of
the communities that CenterPoint serves.

Figure 1
CenterPoint Service Territory Map

Ada Hitchcock
Adamson Hominy
Allen Hunter
Altus Hydro
Ames Kingston
Apache Kiowa
Arapaho Krebs
Atoka Lamont
Berlin Lawton
Blackwell Lehigh
Blair Mangum
Bowlegs Marlow
Braman Martha
Burns Flat Maud
Butler McAlester



Cause No. PUD 20700078 - Report of the Administirative Law Judge

Bwvng
Cache
Canton
Canute
Centrahoma
Chevenne
Chickasha
Coalgate
Comanche
Cromwell
Cushing
Custer City
Deer Creek
Delhi
Drummond
Duke
Duncan
Earlsboro
Elgin
Fairview
Fay
Fittstown
Fletcher
Francis
Garber
Geronimo
Gowen
Haileyville
Hammon
Hartshome
Hinton

Medford
Nardin
Okeene
Olustee
Phillips
Pinsburg
Pocasset
Pond Creek
Sasakwa
Savanna
Sayre
Seminole
Sterling
Stonewall
Stratford
Stringtown
Stuart
Sweelwater
Talihina
Temple
Thomas
Tonkawa
Tupelo

Vance Air Force Base

Wardwville
Watonga

Weatherford

Wilburton
Wolf
Wynona

Procedural History

Fage 7 of 36

On March 15, 2017, CenterPoint commenced this Cause by filing its Application (Exhibit

No. 1). The Application and accompanying testimony of Mr. Burl M. Drews presented the

PBRC Plan calculations for the Test Year which ended December 31, 2016. In its initial filing,

CenterPoint also included the testimony of electrical engineer Dane A. Watson, in which Mr.

Watson presented a depreciation study and recommended new depreciation rates for the

Company.

Also on March 15, 2017, CenterPoint filed three motions:

a Motion for Order

Prescribing Notice, a Motion for Protective Order, and a Motion for Order Prescribing

Procedural Schedule. Each motion was set for hearing before the ALJ on March 23, 2017, and

each was heard and recommended on that date.



Cause No. PUD 201700078 — Report of the Administrative Law Judge Page & of 16

On March 20, 2017, the AG filed his Entry of Appearance.

On April 4, 2017, the Commission issued its Protective Order, Order No. 662416. On
April 6, 2017, the Commission issued its Order Prescribing Procedural Schedule, Order No.
662563, in which the hearing on the merits was set for June 29, 2017, before the ALJ. Also on
April 6, 2017, the Commission issued its Order Prescribing Notice of Hearing, Order No.
662564,

On May 19, 2017, the AG filed the Responsive Testimony of Edwin C. Farrar, CPA.
Also on May 19, 2017, PUD filed the responsive testimonies of Geoffrey M. Rush, Elben D.
Thomas. David A. Melvin, McKlein Aguirre. Kathy Champion, Kiran Patel, Sharhonda N.
Dodoo, James E. Mitschke, Amy Taylor and Robert C. Thompson, together with the PUD
Accounting Exhibit.

On June 2, 2017, CenterPoint filed the Rebuttal Testimony of Burl M. Drews and his
supporting exhibits.

On June 15. 2017, the parties filed summaries of the testimony of their respective
witnesses. Also on June 15, 2017, the parties each filed their respective Exhibit Lists.

On June 29, 2017, the ALJ conducted a full evidentiary hearing on the record. At the
close of the hearing, the ALJ took the matter under advisement and asked the parties to submit
proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law by July 14, 2017. On July 14, 2017, each of
the parties filed proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

Ratemaking Method

Ratemaking for a gas utility is done on two tracks: one for the company’s margin (base
rates) and another for its purchased gas costs and pipeline demand charges. The CenterPoint
Application concerns only base rates, which are set by a formula in the price-cap plan.
Unbundling of services is also a part of the regulatory scheme. CenterPoint’s Transponation
Services offer qualifying end-use commercial and industrial customers a choice for their natural
gas supply. When enrolled in Transportation Services, end-use customers may select from a list
of active, competitive natural gas suppliers, who use CenterPoint’s natural gas distribution
system to ship natural gas to the end-use customer’s facility. This unbundling of commercial and
industrial services is sometimes referred to as “partial gas restructuring”.

Test Year

The annual review addresses operation of the PBRC for a Test Year described as calendar

year 2016,



Cause No. PUD 201700078 ~ Report of the Administrarive Law Judge Page 9 of 36

Legal Standards

17 0.S. §152 grants the Commission the power to fix rates and prescribe rules requiring
the utility to fumish adequate service, without unjust discrimination and at lowest reasonable
rates consistent with the public interest. State v. Ok Gas & Elec. Co.. 1975 OK 40 520, 536 P.2d
887 (1975).

Major Issues

The AG is the only party currently protesting the Application. PUD only asked for three
adjustments totaling $48,752 for civic dues, advertising and customer deposits, and no one
opposed any of those adjustments. There is no participation from any commercial or industrial
stakeholder, presumably because of partial gas restructuring. Meanwhile, the AG’s protest
centers on two issues, namely, incentive compensation and whether a general rate case is needed
to review CenterPoint’s costs and operation of the PBR formula.

Summary of the Evidence
At the evidentiary hearing, the witnesses adopted their pre-filed testimony and gave trial
. testimony, all under oath. Appendix A contains the summaries of that testimony.
Public Comment
No one offered public comment.
Operation of the PBRC

1. Appendix B contains the tariff for the PBRC as last amended. The revenue
requirement and customer survey appear in Exhibit BMD-1, attached to the Direct Testimony of
Burl M. Drews.

2. The PBRC arose in Order No. 499253, the last general rale order, issued on
December 28, 2004, in Cause No. PUD 200400187. That order is based on a Joint Stipulation
and Settlement Agreement attached to the order. The order set up the pilot program for the
PBRC. The pilot program lasted from December 29, 2004 (effective date of the Tariff) through
2009. The PBRC became permanent in 2010.

3. CenterPoint’s hearing exhibits contain copies of the annual reviews for Test Years
2006-2014. The final orders include Order Nos. 528372, 541049, 556392, 568883, 576698, and
635795, Order No. 654461 was the annual review order for Test Year 2015, which resulted in a
unanimous Joint Stipulation and Settlement Agreement.

4. In any event, the PBRC is a mechanism approved and supervised by the

Commission, providing for an annual review and adjustment of rates depending on actual



Cause No. PUD 201700078 - Report of the Administrative Law Judge Page 10 of 36

operating results, with certain specified adjustments, as measured by return on equity (“ROE™)
for the most recent calendar year or Test Year. Any rate adjustment is dependent upon the
revenue requirement determined using limited prescribed adjustments to actual operating results
for the previous calendar Test Year. According to the PBRC, CenterPoint must file on or before
March 15 of each year, calculations in specified format on schedules prescribed by the
Commission, which are then subject to rigorous review by PUD and the AG. Upon review of the
Company’s calculations, PUD, the AG and any participating intervenors may propose
adjustments customarily accepted for ratemaking purposes by the Commission. The final
calculations and any rate change must be approved by the Commission.

5. According to the PBRC. the Company’s calculations will result in an actual
Earmed Returm on Equity (“ER™) that is then compared to the Company’s target Allowed Return
on Equity (“AR") of 10.00 percent. If the ER is within a 100 basis point “dead-band” around the
AR (50 basis points above and 50 basis points below), then rates do not change. If the calculated
ER is below the lower limit of the dead-band, then base rates increase to prospectively target the
Company’s AR, If the ER is greater than the upper limit of the dead-band, then a credit is
provided 1o customers. representing 75 percent of the earnings in excess of the allowed dead-
band.

6. CenterPoint and its customers have all benefitted from the streamlined regulation
of the PBRC Plan and the resulting cost efficiencies. Specifically, the PBRC encourages greater
efficiency and performance by the Company due to revenue sharing for amounts eamed above
the upper limit of the dead-band. The PBRC also reduces the cost of serving customers through
significantly lower rate case and regulatory expenses, thereby reducing rates below what
customers would otherwise pay. The PBRC also accomplishes the regulatory goal of gradualism
by providing the opportunity for more frequent but generally smaller changes in rates. The
PBRC also results in closer supervision of CenterPoint by PUD and the Commission because the
Company's financial performance is reviewed annually.

T A very significant benefit of the PBRC arises from the retum of credits to
customers when the Company's eamnings exceed the allowed ROE dead-band. The annual nature
of the PBRC review provides assurance that all such surplus eamings will be shared by the
Company with its customers, with customers receiving 75% of the earnings above the upper
limit of the dead-band. The PBRC provides a mechanism to ensure that customers will receive

the full amount of the credits. Under the traditional general rate case regimen. a utility may



Cause No. PUD 204700078 - Report of the Administrative Law Judge Page [1 of 36

economize and cut expenses immediately after the test yvear and to the extent the company is able
to earn more than its allowed ROE, it will keep all those surplus earnings and share none of them
with its customers. The PBRC prevents this from occurring because of the annual review of the
Company’s performance prescribed by the PBRC. As a result, all surplus earmnings will be
identified and shared by the Company with its customers through direct credits.

8. According to the undisputed evidence in this Cause, since the PBRC was first
approved for CenterPoint, the Company has made four substantial PBRC refunds to its
Oklahoma customers totaling approximately $4.4 million, representing the customers’ 75 percent
share of eamings above the allowed ROE dead-band. These funds are refunded to customers
through direct credits. These refunds would not have been paid, but for the PBRC. See, Order
No. 528372 in Cause No. PUD 200600062 ($877.039 refund); Order No. 556393 in Cause No.
PUD 200800062 (3430.145 refund). Order No. 588757 in Cause No. PUD 201100056
($1.243,673 refund); and Order No. 598447 in Cause No. PUD 201200036 (31,856,433 refund).

9, Unlike the retrospective rate refunds provided to customers pursuant to the PBRC,
rate increases are prospective enly and CenterPoint can never recover the lost eamings when its
ER is below the Allowed ROE. Even where the Commission authorizes a revenue increase,
CenterPoint can never recover the lost earnings experienced during the Test Year. This is
because any revenue increase required to bring the ER to the level of the AR is on a prospective
basis and because the revenue increase is not effective until authorized by the Commission,
normally in the second half of the year following the Test Year. The PBRC thus provides a
disincentive for rate increases because the only basis for a rate increase is for the Company to
under-earn during the Test Year, and the Company can never recover those losses. For example,
in this Cause, the Company under-earned during the 2016 Test Year by approximately $2.15
million. The Company will never recover that loss.

10. Based on the uncontested calculations presented by PUD in this Cause, the ALJ
finds that in the 2016 Test Year, the Company experienced an adjusted Eamed Return on Equity
of 5.58%. a return that was below the 9.50% lower limit of the ROE dead-band.

11.  The ALJ further finds that the aggregate amount necessary o prospectively
restore the Earned Return on Equity to the Allowed Return on Equity is $2,152,881. This
revenue change incorporates all the adjustments proposed by PUD in this Cause.

12.  The Performance Based Rate Change recommended here should be implemented
prospectively, beginning with the first billing cycle after a Final Order issues in this Cause. As



Cause Mo, PUD 201700078 - Report of the Administrative Low Judge Page 12 of 36

required by Section 5.3.5 of the PBRC Plan, this aggregate revenue change should be allocated
70 percent to the Residential (RS-1) customer class, 14 percent to the General Service (GS-1)
customer class, 13 percent to the Commercial Service (CS-1) customer class (including the
subset of CS-NGV commercial service customers), and 3 percent to the Large Commercial
Service (LCS-1) customer class in the following amounts: Residential (RS-1) $1,507,017;
General Service (GS-1) $301,403; Commercial Service (CS-1, CS-NGV and TSO) $279,875;
and Large Commercial Service (LCS-1) $64,586.

13.  The PBRC basc revenue increase recommended in this Cause represents an
increase of less than six percent in base revenues and an average monthly increase for the
average residential customer of less than $1.46. This estimate is based on the calculations
initially proposed by CenterPoint and the adjustments recommended here by the ALJ reducing
the increase in revenue from that originally sought by the Company.

14.  The primary drivers of this increase are an increase in investment in plant,
increases in depreciation and amortization expense associated with increased investment in plant,
and a decrease in revenue. The Company continues to make significant investments in its
distribution system for maintenance and system improvement in order to continue to provide safe
and reliable natural gas service to its customers. During the 2016 Test Year, the Company added
or replaced approximately $4.2 million of distribution mains, with approximately $3.6 million of
that amount related to system maintenance/rehabilitation and public improvements. These
investments by the Company benefit customers and the local economy by improving and
maintaining the efficiency. safety, and reliability of the distribution system.

15.  Moderating the effects of the rate increase to a material degree is the Company’s
innovative and voluntary Asset Management Agreement ("AMA”).' No party disputed the
financial benefits of the AMA 1o CenterPoint’s customers. These benefits arise from both “off-
system™ revenue the Company shares with cusiomers and a significant reduction in the
Company’s rate base because of the removal of the cost of gas in storage. The evidence is
undisputed that the financial benefits from the AMA decreased the Company’s revenue

requirement (and the amount of the revenue increase) in this Cause by a total of $510,282. Since

' The AMA is a contract under which CenterPoint releases upstream pipeline natural gas transportation and storage
capacity 10 a third party to manage gas storage, supply and delivery arrangements when the refeased capacity is not
needed, to maximize the value of the upstream capacity. Gas in storage is removed from raie base and CenterPoint
receives revenue from the third party, which the Company shares with its customers. The AMA was most recently
approved by the Commission in Order No, 635795, issued in Cause No. PUD 201400291 on January 29, 2015.



Cauge No. PUD 201700078 — Repori of the Administrative Law Judge Page |3 of 36

first approved by the Commission in 2009, CenterPoint AMAs have resulted in aggregate
savings to customers of more than $5.5 million.

16. No other rate-regulated utility in Oklahoma has implemented an AMA
comparable to that of CenterPoint. The Company’s combination of both the AMA and the
PBRC Plan is unique in Oklahoma. The record evidence does not support the notion that other
utilities are unable to implement such an agreement, as suggested by the witness for the AG.
Regardless, the benefits to the Company’s customers would be no less significant, even if
CenterPoint were the only utility able to implement such an agreement. The evidence is clear
that the AMA is voluntary, and that CenterPoint has not been and cannot be required to
implement an AMA. The financial benefits resulting from this voluntary agreement are strong
evidence that the interests of the Company and its customers are aligned.

17.  The AMA with its financial benefits to customers is unigue to CenterPoint, but is
not the only example of the Company’s efforts being beneficial to customers and the alignment
of the interests of the Company and its customers. The Commission has approved other
programs initiated by the Company to cut costs and improve the efficiency, safety and reliability
of its services and to combal customer attrition and promote efficient use of natural gas. For
example, Order No. 646583 entered in Cause No. PUD 201500118 (adopting ALJ Finding No.
23), approved programs 1o encourage the addition of new customers to the Company’s system.
See also, Order No. 657250 entered in Cause No. PUD 201600263, approving the Company's
latest Energy Efficiency Plan. Other examples include the Commission’s recognition of the
Company’s deployment of automated meter reading (reducing meter reading costs and
increasing accuracy) and it's Customer Vision Program (creating more transparency and
smoother customer interaction). See, Order No. 646583 entered in Cause No. PUD 201500118,
ALJ Finding No. 10 adopted by the Commission. The Commission has also recognized the
beneficial savings resulting from the Company’s consolidation of its Oklahoma management and
operating divisions. See, Order No. 588757 entered in Cause No. PUD 201100056, ALJ"s
Finding No. 9 adopted by the Commission. These efforts are encouraged by the PBRC Plan
itself because surplus earnings from efficient operations with lower costs and increased revenue
are shared between the Company and its customers.

Revenue Requirement
When CenterPoint filed its Application and Direct Testimony, it reported an adjusted

return on equity of 5.48 percent and requested a rate increase of $2,201,633 to restore its return



Cause No. PUD 201700078 - Report of the Administrative Law Judge Page I4 of 36

on equity to 10.00 percent. Drews, Direct Testimony pg. 6 lines 22-27, pg. 7 lines 10-16. No
party disputed that CenterPoint is entitled to a rate increase, but PUD and the AG recommended
adjustments reducing the magnitude of the rate increase.
Civic Dues, Advertising and Customer Deposits

Several PUD witnesses asked for adjustments to reduce the rate increase. First, McKlein
Aguirre proposed disallowance of expenses related to civic dues, memberships, and donations in
the amount of $41,534. Aguirre, Responsive Testimony pg. 6 lines 10- pe.7 line 18. This
adjustment included sharing of some civic dues and disallowances of others depending on the
purposes of the civic dues. No other party rebutted this adjustment, and CenterPoint’s witness
Burl M. Drews testified that CenterPoint did not oppose the adjustment. Drews, Rebutial
Testimony, pg. 35 lines 8-11. Second, Mr. Aguirre proposed disallowance of advertising and
marketing expenses prohibited by Oklahoma law. Aguirre, Responsive Testimony pg. 8 lines 8-
pe. 10 line 2. The amount of this adjustment reduced the rate increase by $6,518. No other party
rebutted this adjustment, and CenterPoint’s witness Mr. Drews also testified that CenterPoim did
not oppose the adjustment. Drews, Rebuttal Testimony, pg. 35 lines 8-11. Third, Elbert D.
Thomas proposed an increase to customer deposits in the amount of $5778. Thomas,
Responsive Testimony pg. 8 lines 11-13. Mr. Thomas stated that PUD independently calculated
a thirteen-month average balance for customer deposits using Company data and found that
CenterPoint had understated the balance by $5,778. Thomas, Responsive Testimony pg 7 lines
18-19. No other party rebutted this adjustment, and Mr. Drews stated CenterPoint did not
oppose the adjustment. Drews, Rebuttal Testimony pg. 35 lines 13-16. An increase in customer
deposits offsets rate base, reducing customer rates. The adjustments are supported by competent
evidence and were not rebutted or opposed by any party. including the Company. These
adjustments cumulatively reduce the rate increase from CenterPoint’s initial request by $48,752
10 $2.152.881. See PUD Accounting Exhibit, Sched. A-1,(C)7). The ALJ recommends that the
Commission adopt the foregoing adjustments proposed by PUD.

Incentive Compensation

1i: Through accounting witness Edwin C. Farrar, the AG proposed two adjustments:
(1) disallow half of Short Term Incentive ("STI”) Compensation in the amount of $443,884
{(including the resulting reduction in payroll tax); and (2) disallow all Long Term Incentive
(“LTI") Compensation expense, which totaled $196,363. Mr. Farrar explained that

CenterPoint’s proposed rate increase included $826,754 in shori-term incentive compensation



Cause No. PUD 201700078 - Reporr of the Administrarive Law Judge Page |3 of 36

expenses and $196,363 in long-term incentive compensation expenses. Farrar, Responsive
Testimony, pg. 3 lines 4-5, pg. 7 lines 5-6. Mr. Farrar recommended that the short-term
incentive compensation expenses be shared between ratepayers and shareholders to represent the
disallowance of profit-based incentives. Farrar, Responsive Testimony, pg. 6 lines 1-7.
Disallowance of 50 percent of short-term incentive compensation expenses, along with a
reduction in related payroll taxes, would result in an adjustment reducing CenterPoint’s rate
increase by $443,884. Farrar, Responsive Testimony, pg. 6 lines 14-15. Disallowance of all
long-term incentive compensation would reduce the rate increase by $196,363. Farrar,
Responsive Testimony pg. 10 lines 9-10. Mr. Farrar recommended reducing the STI for two
reasons: first, STI as a profit based incentive has not shown to be effective for ratepayers,
because it does not cover its cost or either reduce or eliminate rate increases, since rates have
increased annually since 2012, Farrar, Responsive Testimony, pg. 4, lines 9-15. Second, the
annual rate increases mean that CenterPoint did not meet its profit goals, and so the incentive
should be reduced to match Company performance. Farrar, Responsive Testimony, pg. 5, lines
10-15. Mr. Farrar recommended disallowing all LTI, because stock-based incentive creates
incentives to increase rates, to create riders that increase revenue outside the rate case context,
and to generally shift business risk to utility customers. Farrar, Responsive Testimony pg. 8.
lines 12-16.

2 CenterPoint’s witness Burl M. Drews disagreed with Mr. Farrar’s proposed
adjustment. Mr. Drews contended that the financial interests of CenterPoint’s ratepayers and
shareholders are aligned due to the PBRC and CenterPoint’s Asset Management Agreement.
Drews Rebuttal Testimony, pg. 3 lines 20— pg. 4 line 5. Drews contended that both of these
arrangements share high earmings with ratepayers. Drews, Rebuttal Testimony, pg. 4 lines 7-16,
pe. 5 lines 1-11. Mr. Drews also contended that the Commission has regularly allowed full
recovery of both long-term incentive compensation and short-term incentive compensation for
several years based on the alignment of shareholder and ratepayer interests. Drews, Rebuttal
Testimony, pg. 3 lines 3-18. Finally. Mr. Drews noted that CenterPoint uses markel-based
surveys to sel its total compensation package. Drews, Rebuttal Testimony pg. 3 lines 18-21.

3 Mr. Farrar responded to Mr. Drews through surrebutial testimony. Mr. Farrar
stated that the interests of ratepayers and shareholders are not aligned at this point, as evidenced

by CenterPoint’s history of rate increases for several years. He also stated that CenterPoint’s



Cause No. PUD 201700078 - Report of the Adminisirative Law Judge Page 16 of 36

failure to update the cost of debt indicates a change of circumstances from prior cases in which
an alignment of interests was found to have occurred.

4. Further, Mr. Drews acknowledged during cross-examination that, as was apparent
from his Rebuttal Testimony, the eamings-based incentives used by CenterPoint are tied to
Company-wide eamnings, not just the eamings of the Oklahoma utility. See Drews, Rebuttal
Testimony pg. 12 lines 13-23, pg. 16 lines 1-4. The Oklahoma utility is a small parnt of
CenterPoint Energy, Inc.. and many of the costs incurred by the Oklahoma wility are affiliate
expenses passed through from other subsidiaries of CenterPoint Energy, Inc. CenterPoint's
incentive compensation program is not significantly linked to eamings reported under the PBRC
plan, as evidenced by the accounting in this case. CenterPoint is requesting both its largest rate
increase in the last four vears and its largest request for long-term incentive compensation
expenses for the last four years. Farrar, Responsive Testimony pg. 7 line 7, Drews, Reburtal
Testimony pg. 10.

=, The ALJ observes that Mr. Farrar unsuccessfully proposed similar adjustments for
incentive compensation in each year in which he has filed testimony on behalf of the AG (Cause
Nos. PUD 201100056, PUD 201300033, PUD 201400070, PUD 201500118, and PUD
201600094). However, the Commission has never adopted Mr. Farrar's positions on incentive
compensation in any CenterPoint PBRC Plan review.

6. The Commission has allowed the requested expense of the Company’s Short
Term Incentive in every CenterPoint annual PBRC Plan proceeding since the 2006 Test Year and
in no CenterPoint PBRC Plan proceeding has the Commission ever denied full recovery of
requested ST1 expense. The STI plan is broad-based compensation plan for all employees. The
goals of STI are 1o promote safety, customer satisfaction, operations performance and financial
performance. Achieving or exceeding these goals benefits both the Company and the customer.
The Commission has never adopted the position advocated by the AG’s witness and no evidence
suggesting any change of circumstances in the Company’s pursuit of these beneficial goals has
been presented. The ALJ can find no support in the record for the disallowance of any portion of
these expenses, particularly after the Commission has consistently allowed them in CenterPoint’s
PBRC Plan proceedings for more than ten years.

8. The Commission allowed the Company’s LTI expense in the Company’s 2011
PBRC Plan proceeding specifically because the Commission found the interests of the

Company’s sharehclders and its customers were substantially aligned. See, Order No. 588757 in



Cause No. PUD 201700078 - Report af the Administrarive Law Judge Fage 17 of 36

Cause No. PUD 201100056. Since then, the Commission has consistently allowed recovery of
all LTI expense in the Company’s annual PBRC Plan proceedings. In the 2012, 2013, 2014 and
2015 PBRC Plan proceedings (Order No. 598447 in Cause No. PUD 201200036, Order No.
61454] in Cause No. PUD 201300033, Order No. 627433 in Cause No. PUD 201400070 and
Order No. 646583 entered in Cause No. PUD 201500118), the Commission allowed full
recovery of all LTI expense and found that no changes of circumstances have occurred since the
2011 proceeding.”

9. Based on the circumstances presented in this Cause, the interests of the Company
and its customers continue to be substantially aligned. No evidence in this Cause supports a
finding that the interests of the Company and its customers have become misaligned. The ALJ
finds no evidence in the record that benefits to customers under the AMA are no longer material;
nor evidence that the Company does not continue to aggressively promote and maintain efficient
natural gas services on its distribution system; nor evidence that the Company has failed to
maintain the efficiencies achieved in the past few years.

10, The ALJ finds that under the circumstances presented in this Cause, and guided
by the Commission’s findings adopted in the Company’s past PBRC Plan proceedings, incentive
compensation expense for STl and LTI1 is reasonable and should be allowed. The ALJ
recommends that the Commission allow recovery of one-hundred percent of both STl and LTL

Depreciation Rates

CenterPoint’s engineering witness Dane A. Watson presented his depreciation study for
CenterPoint’s utility assets. Watson, Direct Testimony, pg. 3 lines 12-15. CenterPoint proposed
that the new depreciation rates be adopted prospectively for use in the 2018 PBRC filing relying
on 2017 test year data. Drews, Direct Testimony, pg. 13 lines 10-13. The depreciation study
and the new depreciation rales were unopposed, and PUD’s witness Robert C. Thompson
endorsed the use of the new depreciation rates. Thompson, Responsive Testimony pg. 6 lines 9-
pg. 7 line 4. The ALJ finds that the new depreciation study with new depreciation rates are fair,
just and reasonable, and consistent with the public interest. The ALJ recommends adoption of

these new depreciation rates beginning with the 2017 test year.

* In CenterPoint’s 2016 PBRC Plan review, Cause Mo, PUD 201600094, the Commission approved a unanimous
stipulation of no rate change and entered no finding relating to incentive compensation.



Cause No. PUD 201700078 — Report of the Administrative Law Judge Page I8 of 36

Cost Estimating Process
PUD’s witness David A. Melvin noted that the final costs of many capital projects
ulimately exceeded CenterPoint’s projections, warranting a review of CenterPoint’s cost
estimating processes. Melvin, Responsive Testimony, pg. 8 lines 5-6. No party or witness
rchutted Mr. Melvin's recommendation. and CenterPoint’s witness Burl M. Drews testified that
CenterPoint was agreeable to the recommendation. Drews, Rebutial Testimony, pg. 35 lines 18-
21. The ALJ recommends that CenterPoint be required to conduct a review of its cost estimating
process and provide a report to PUD and the Attomey General before March 15, 2018,
idemifying any problem(s) identified as well as solutions and improvements CenterPoint will
implement to improve its cost estimating process.
Energy Efficiency
CenterPoint’s witness Burl M. Drews presented the results of CenterPoint’s energy
efficiency calculations for program year 2016. Drews, Direct Testimony pg. 12 lines 3-10.
Mr. Drews recommended the following adjustments to base rates:
RS-1  $.0069 per Ccf
GS-1 $.0311 per Cef
CS-1 $.0001 per Ccef Sales Service
CS-1 $.0010 per MMB1u Transportation Service
LCS-1 §.0021 per MMBtu
PUD’s witness Kathy Champion reviewed CenterPoint’s energy conservation programs
and the true-up calculations presented by Mr. Drews. See Champion, Responsive Testimony pg.
6 lines 4-17. Ms. Champion testified that CenterPoint’s programs experienced “both growth in
program participation and an increase in energy savings.” Champion, Responsive Testimony,
pe. 8 lines 3—4. Ms. Champion also addressed CenterPoint’s request to change its rates, noting
that the changes provide for a 2017 program budget of $2,630,442 and a utility incentive for
2016 performance in the amount of $406,312. Champion, Responsive Testimony, pg. 12 lines
5-6, 10-11. She stated that PUD reviewed the calculations and found them consistent w